




WERK NICK RATING ATM (+211%)
(based on the FASTNET ROCK - HENNESSY cross)

Prospective foal

DANEHILL (Q)

PICCADILLY CIRCUS

FASTNET ROCK

DANZIG (I/C)

RAZYANA

ROYAL ACADEMY (B/I)1

GATANA

3

PAS DE NOM

HIS MAJESTY (C)

SPRING ADIEU3

NIJINSKY II (C/S)

MARAUDING

TWIGALAE

(2001)

NEARCTIC
5

ADMIRAL'S VOYAGE
PETITIONER
RIBOT
FLOWER BOWL
BUCKPASSER

5
3

FLAMING PAGE
CRIMSON SATAN
BOLERO ROSE
SIR TRISTRAM
BISCALOWE
TWIG MOSS
HONDALAE

HENNESSY (Q)

NICE DANCING

DANCE MIX

STORM CAT (Q)

ISLAND KITTY

BERING

GRAND LUXE

STORM BIRD (Q)

TERLINGUA1

HAWAII

T. C. KITTEN

ARCTIC TERN

BEAUNE

SIR IVOR (I/C)

FANFRELUCHE

(2008)

3
SOUTH OCEAN
SECRETARIAT7

UTRILLO II
ETHANE
TOM CAT
NEEDLEBUG
SEA-BIRD
BUBBLING BEAUTY5
LYPHARD
BARBRA
SIR GAYLORD7
ATTICA

3
CIBOULETTE

Sibling Identifier: odd numbers = same dam only; even numbers = same sire and dam

NORTHERN DANCER (B/C)

CRIMSON SAINT

NATALMA

NATALMA
NORTHERN DANCER

NORTHERN DANCER

CRIMSON SAINT

NORTHERN DANCER

(3-5-7-1-0)Roman Dosage Profile:

Dosage Points: 16

D.I.: 2.56 C.D.: 0.63

Werk Quality Rating: Q 7
Quality Points: 22 Total Points: 38

5-Generation Inbreeding: NORTHERN DANCER -  4m,  5m x  5m,  5f
CRIMSON SAINT -  4m x  5f
NATALMA -  5m,  5f x
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the FASTNET ROCK--HENNESSY cross

Stakes Winners

FAST 'N' ROCKING 2010 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex FOR THE GOOD TIMES (HENNESSY)

IRISH LIGHTS 2006 F YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex ASPEN FALLS (HENNESSY)

ZULU LAND 2011 C YG2 FASTNET ROCK ex DREAM PLAY (HENNESSY)

1Copyright 2020 CompuSire01/13/21



Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--STORM CAT cross

Stakes Winners

ABBEY MARIE 2012 F YG1 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CATSHAAN (CATRAIL)

ABSOLUTELY 2007 F YG1 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CATSHAAN (CATRAIL)

ADMIRAL 2013 C YG1 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex AUNT NELL (CATIENUS)

AGAINST RULES 2012 F Y AUSSIE RULES ex AROUND ME (JOHANNESBURG)

ALLURINGLY 2014 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex ALL FOR GLORY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

AMAZING MARIA 2011 F YG1 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex MESSIAS DA SILVA (TALE OF THE CAT)

ANDA MUCHACHO 2014 C YG2 HELMET ex MONTEFINO (SHAMARDAL)

ANEVAY 2008 F Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex CATEGORICAL (HENNESSY)

APPLEGATE 2009 F Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex KLAMATH FALLS (STORM CAT)

ARYAAF 2017 F YG3 EPAULETTE ex BULBULA (SHAMARDAL)

ATHENAEUS 2015 C Y KINGDA KA ex SNOW CANNON (EMERALD CAT)

ATOMIC 2008 C Y COMMANDS ex FLUFFY DUCK (TALE OF THE CAT)

AVAY 2015 F YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex AUNT NELL (CATIENUS)

AWESOME ROCK 2011 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex AWESOME PLANET (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

BACCARAT BABY 2015 F YG3 CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex MEERLUST (JOHANNESBURG)

BEAUTY BRIGHT 2003 F YG3 DANEHILL ex DIETRICH (STORM CAT)

BELLA VELLA 2014 F YG1 COMMANDS ex FORGET THE WEATHER (STORMY ATLANTIC)

BICAMPEON CHILENO 2014 C YG3 DYLAN THOMAS ex NIMBAR (STORMIN FEVER)

BROADWAYANDFOURTH 2016 F Y SMART MISSILE ex BROADWAY HARMONY (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

BRUGAL REWARD 2013 F YG3 REWARD FOR EFFORT ex TIGER TESS (HOLD THAT TIGER)

CADUCEUS 2011 G Y LUCKY UNICORN ex FRENCH LION (LION HEART)

CAELLUM 2008 C Y FAST 'N' FAMOUS ex CHEETIE (FELIX THE CAT)

CHAINS OF HONOUR 2016 C YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex FAINT PERFUME (SHAMARDAL)

CHARLES ROAD 2013 C YG3 MYBOYCHARLIE ex GIANT MYSTIQUE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

CHEIKELJACK 2013 C YG3 MYBOYCHARLIE ex SENDERLEA (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

CRAFTSMAN 2011 C YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex WEEKEND FLING (FOREST WILDCAT)

DAWN DAWN 2014 F YG2 ALL TOO HARD ex DAWNED (ONE COOL CAT)

DIAMOND FIELDS 2013 F YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex QUESTION TIMES (SHAMARDAL)

DIAMOND TATHAGATA 2014 C YG2 HINCHINBROOK ex MALTESE (TALE OF THE CAT)

DOWN TO THE MOON 2011 C YG3 MULTIPLEX ex COLLECTION (MERCHANT OF VENICE)

DUCHESS LEMONADE 2010 F Y DUKE OF MARMALADE ex SPIRIT OF SOUTH (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

ESCADO 2009 G YG1 CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex SECRET CAUSE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

EXOTERIC 2013 C Y CHAMPS ELYSEES ex SHORT DANCE (HENNESSY)

EXTRA ELUSIVE 2015 C YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex NESSINA (HENNESSY)

FAST 'N' ROCKING 2010 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex FOR THE GOOD TIMES (HENNESSY)

FELINES 2011 F YG3 CONATUS ex JELLICLES (TALE OF THE CAT)

FIANO ROMANO 2014 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex HEART ASHLEY (LION HEART)

FLASH FLINK 2015 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex CONTIGO APRENDI (SEEKING THE DIA)

FLOWING RYE 2007 C Y YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY FLO (BERNSTEIN)

FOXWEDGE 2008 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

FRENETIC 2018 F Y Y KODIAC ex MOOJHA (FOREST WILDCAT)

FUISTE MIO 2013 C Y ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex DESIDERA (VISION AND VERSE)

GATITA RYE 2011 F Y CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY CATLIKE (BERNSTEIN)

GIFTED MASTER 2013 C Y YG3 KODIAC ex SHOBOBB (SHAMARDAL)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--STORM CAT cross

Stakes Winners

GLOBAL BALANCE 2009 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex BALANCE OF NATURE (STORM CAT)

GOLD TYRANNY 2014 C Y ZOFFANY ex THARA (HENNESSY)

GUESS WHAT 2008 G Y DANROAD ex MAY STORM (STORM CAT)

HECHIZADO RYE 2011 C YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY HECHIZA (BERNSTEIN)

HELLO YOUMZAIN 2016 C YG1 KODIAC ex SPASHA (SHAMARDAL)

HURRIED CHOICE 2004 F YG2 CHOISIR ex HUSTLE BUSTLE (CATRAIL)

IRISH LIGHTS 2006 F YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex ASPEN FALLS (HENNESSY)

JERICHO MISSILE 2016 C Y SMART MISSILE ex ONECATSTOOMANY (ONE COOL CAT)

JET SETTING 2013 F YG1 FAST COMPANY ex MEAN LAE (JOHANNESBURG)

KENTUCKY MISS 2013 F Y FOXWEDGE ex TWELVE PACK SHELLY (DEPUTY STORM)

KOLONEL KEV 2011 C Y DARCI BRAHMA ex LUCKY BE LUCKY (STORM CAT)

KRUPT 2005 C YG2 FLYING SPUR ex CATEGORICAL (HENNESSY)

LADY NATURALISTE 2016 F Y CHOISIR ex CALCATTA (TALE OF THE CAT)

LETZBEGLAM 2017 F YG2 SNITZEL ex MISS CHARMING (FORESTRY)

LONG TIME AGO 2013 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ONCE WERE WILD (JOHANNESBURG)

LORD MARTY 2008 C Y RUSSIAN BLUE ex BRIGHT DAISY (BERNSTEIN)

LORELEI ROCK 2017 F Y CAMACHO ex LAURELDEAN LADY (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

MARC IN THE RYE 2014 C YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY CHATTER (BERNSTEIN)

MARINETTI 2016 C Y FAST COMPANY ex MOYNSHA GIRL (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

MATADOR MAN 2013 C Y TOREADOR ex SAHARA (MOGOK)

MEDEA 2009 F YG3 DANEHILL DANCER ex SCOOP OF GOLD (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

MILD ILLUSION 2017 F Y REQUINTO ex MIRROR EFFECT (SHAMARDAL)

MILDRED 2017 F YG3 HINCHINBROOK ex TEMPEST TOST (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

MISS BEATRIX 2004 F YG1 DANEHILL DANCER ex MISS BEABEA (CATRAIL)

MONSILI 2008 G Y DANSILI ex MOUNTCAT (MOUNTAIN CAT)

MY LEA 2014 F YG3 DANDY MAN ex LUVMEDO (ONE COOL CAT)

NASTERGAL 2015 F YG3 DUKE OF MARMALADE ex ROYALE NOIR (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

NINJAGO 2010 C Y MOUNT NELSON ex FIDELIO'S MIRACLE (MOUNTAIN CAT)

NOMBAR 2015 C YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex NIMBAR (STORMIN FEVER)

OCEAN EMBERS 2012 F YG3 BENETEAU ex BURNINGWOOD (TABASCO CAT)

OKANA 2013 F Y SAMINDAR ex OCEANIQUE (FOREST WILDCAT)

OUTBURST 2017 F YG3 OUTSTRIP ex DAIDOO (SHAMARDAL)

PABLOSKY 2011 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex SAVE THE TABLE (TALE OF THE CAT)

PLANTEUR 2007 C Y YG1 DANEHILL DANCER ex PLANTE RARE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

PLATINUM KINGDOM 2009 C YG3 MAGNUS ex MISS RANGOON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

PRAIRIE FIRE 2015 C Y SNITZEL ex CONSISTENCY (ALL BAR ONE)

PURE NELSON 2014 C Y YG1 MOUNT NELSON ex PURE DAME (PURE PRIZE)

PURR ALONG 2010 F YG3 MOUNT NELSON ex PURRING (MOUNTAIN CAT)

QUIET BRAZILIAN 2014 C YG2 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex QUE FELICIDAD (BERNSTEIN)

REINE DE ARABIE 2016 F YG1 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex ARABEL (SIR CAT)

RICH GIRL 2011 F YG3 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex MISS MOGULS (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

RICHIE MCHORSE 2012 C Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex BOUNDLESS (VAN NISTELROOY)

RICHIE'S VIBE 2009 G YG2 DANERICH ex EARLY WAKENING (HENNESSY)

ROSINA BELLA 2009 F Y ORATORIO ex LA BELLA GRANDE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANEHILL--STORM CAT cross

Stakes Winners

ROYAL ADDRESS 2018 F Y DANDY MAN ex BARQEYYA (SHAMARDAL)

ROYAL OCEAN 2011 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SACRED MASTER 2011 C YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex TRICKLE (STORM CREEK)

SADILLA 2014 F Y FOXWEDGE ex SADERAAT (ALJABR)

SAMANTHA 2013 F Y SNITZEL ex ICEDGINGER (TALE OF THE CAT)

SEASIDE 2009 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LIVING SPIRIT (HENNESSY)

SEXY CASH 2011 F YG3 STRATHAM ex VICOKEYRA (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

SHE'S A FOX 2009 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

SHEEZALLMINE 2015 F YG3 SUPER EASY ex BAST (TALE OF THE CAT)

SHERWOOD FOREST 2016 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SIR CHARLES ROAD 2013 C YG2 MYBOYCHARLIE ex GIANT MYSTIQUE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SNITTY KITTY 2013 F YG2 SNITZEL ex LASSITER'S CAT (TALE OF THE CAT)

SOPHIE P 2013 F YG1 BUSHRANGER ex FOUNTAINS ABBEY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SOXAGON 2015 C Y ROCKER ex STRIKE ON GOAL (VAN NISTELROOY)

SPORTING CHANCE 2016 C YG3 KODIAC ex ELPIDA (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SPRING CHOICE 2014 C Y CHOISIR ex FIRST BLOSSOM (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

STILL STANDING 2015 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex IL PALAZZO (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

STREETS OF AVALON 2014 C YG1 MAGNUS ex KAMUNIAK (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

SUPERFLY 2004 F Y ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex ALLEZ FRANCE (HENNESSY)

SWEDISH DREAM 2014 C Y HELMET ex DEMEANOUR (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

TERROR FORCE 2010 G Y AL MAHER ex ANGEL'S BREATH (TALE OF THE CAT)

THE VIRGINIAN 2012 C Y HINCHINBROOK ex REDWOOD DANCER (FORESTRY)

TRIPLE ASSET 2008 F YG3 NADEEM ex CARALOWE (HENNESSY)

TRUSON 2011 C Y AL MAHER ex AJAWEED (HENNESSY)

UMM KULTHUM 2018 F YG3 KODIAC ex QUEEN'S CODE (SHAMARDAL)

VALLY JEM 2009 F Y DYLAN THOMAS ex BALLYMENA LASSIE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

VERDE E ROSA 2016 F Y ZOFFANY ex GIANT DREAM (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

WESTPORT 2016 F Y NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex SISTER BRUCE (SHAMARDAL)

WHATS NEW PUSSYCAT 2011 F Y FAST 'N' FAMOUS ex MISS PURRFECTION (ONE COOL CAT)

WILD ASH 2010 F Y DYLAN THOMAS ex WILD ORCHID (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

WILD VIXEN 2016 F Y FOXWEDGE ex AMY'S GLEN (SHAMARDAL)

WIND CHIMES 2015 F YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex MILITANTE (JOHANNESBURG)

WINDBORNE 2012 F Y DARCI BRAHMA ex SWEET DREAMS BABY (VAN NISTELROOY)

WOULDNT IT BE NICE 2010 C YG3 CHOISIR ex MIA CAT DANCER (TACTICAL CAT)

ZAMINDAR QUIT 2017 C YG3 REMOTE ex CUEQUITA NISTEL (VAN NISTELROOY)

ZARANTZ 2010 C Y CHOISIR ex BONISSIMO (JOHANNESBURG)

ZULU LAND 2011 C YG2 FASTNET ROCK ex DREAM PLAY (HENNESSY)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the FASTNET ROCK--STORM CAT cross

Stakes Winners

ALLURINGLY 2014 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex ALL FOR GLORY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

AWESOME ROCK 2011 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex AWESOME PLANET (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

BROADWAYANDFOURTH 2016 F Y SMART MISSILE ex BROADWAY HARMONY (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

DIAMOND FIELDS 2013 F YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex QUESTION TIMES (SHAMARDAL)

DIAMOND TATHAGATA 2014 C YG2 HINCHINBROOK ex MALTESE (TALE OF THE CAT)

FAST 'N' ROCKING 2010 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex FOR THE GOOD TIMES (HENNESSY)

FIANO ROMANO 2014 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex HEART ASHLEY (LION HEART)

FOXWEDGE 2008 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

IRISH LIGHTS 2006 F YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex ASPEN FALLS (HENNESSY)

JERICHO MISSILE 2016 C Y SMART MISSILE ex ONECATSTOOMANY (ONE COOL CAT)

KENTUCKY MISS 2013 F Y FOXWEDGE ex TWELVE PACK SHELLY (DEPUTY STORM)

MILDRED 2017 F YG3 HINCHINBROOK ex TEMPEST TOST (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

ROYAL OCEAN 2011 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SADILLA 2014 F Y FOXWEDGE ex SADERAAT (ALJABR)

SHE'S A FOX 2009 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

SHERWOOD FOREST 2016 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SOXAGON 2015 C Y ROCKER ex STRIKE ON GOAL (VAN NISTELROOY)

THE VIRGINIAN 2012 C Y HINCHINBROOK ex REDWOOD DANCER (FORESTRY)

WILD VIXEN 2016 F Y FOXWEDGE ex AMY'S GLEN (SHAMARDAL)

ZULU LAND 2011 C YG2 FASTNET ROCK ex DREAM PLAY (HENNESSY)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--STORM BIRD cross

Stakes Winners

ABBEY MARIE 2012 F YG1 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CATSHAAN (CATRAIL)

ABSOLUTELY 2007 F YG1 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex CATSHAAN (CATRAIL)

ABSOLUTELYFABULOUS 2003 F Y MOZART ex LADY WINDERMERE (LAKE CONISTON)

ADMIRAL 2013 C YG1 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex AUNT NELL (CATIENUS)

AGAINST RULES 2012 F Y AUSSIE RULES ex AROUND ME (JOHANNESBURG)

AJAYA 2013 C YG2 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT ex NESSINA (HENNESSY)

AL AASY 2017 C YG3 SEA THE STARS ex KITCARA (SHAMARDAL)

ALLURINGLY 2014 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex ALL FOR GLORY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

ALPINE HEIGHTS 2006 G YG3 SPARTACUS ex ALPINE DELIGHT (BLUEBIRD)

AMAZING MARIA 2011 F YG1 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex MESSIAS DA SILVA (TALE OF THE CAT)

ANCESTRY 2016 C Y THE BROTHERS WAR ex MALTESE (TALE OF THE CAT)

ANDA MUCHACHO 2014 C YG2 HELMET ex MONTEFINO (SHAMARDAL)

ANEVAY 2008 F Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex CATEGORICAL (HENNESSY)

APPLEGATE 2009 F Y EXCEED AND EXCEL ex KLAMATH FALLS (STORM CAT)

ARMISTICE DAY 2016 C Y DECLARATION OF WAR ex HARMONY LODGE (HENNESSY)

ARYAAF 2017 F YG3 EPAULETTE ex BULBULA (SHAMARDAL)

ATHENAEUS 2015 C Y KINGDA KA ex SNOW CANNON (EMERALD CAT)

ATOMIC 2008 C Y COMMANDS ex FLUFFY DUCK (TALE OF THE CAT)

ATOMICA ORO 2014 F Y YG1 ORPEN ex STORMY ATORRANTA (BERNSTEIN)

AVAY 2015 F YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex AUNT NELL (CATIENUS)

AWESOME ROCK 2011 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex AWESOME PLANET (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

AWTAAD 2013 C YG1 CAPE CROSS ex ASHEERAH (SHAMARDAL)

BACCARAT BABY 2015 F YG3 CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex MEERLUST (JOHANNESBURG)

BALMONT 2005 F Y COMMANDS ex GRAIL QUEEN (LAKE CONISTON)

BE POSITIVE 2005 F YG3 ANABAA ex RED BLOODED (HENNESSY)

BEAUTY BRIGHT 2003 F YG3 DANEHILL ex DIETRICH (STORM CAT)

BELLA VELLA 2014 F YG1 COMMANDS ex FORGET THE WEATHER (STORMY ATLANTIC)

BICAMPEON CHILENO 2014 C YG3 DYLAN THOMAS ex NIMBAR (STORMIN FEVER)

BIG WILDCAT 2010 C YG3 BIG BROWN ex SECRET WILDCAT (FOREST WILDCAT)

BIT LIPPY 2015 C YG3 SHOWCASING ex CERAMIC (VAN NISTELROOY)

BLESS 2000 F Y SLAVIC ex BLUE TESS (BLUEBIRD)

BREAKTIME 97 C Y DANEHILL ex HOMARENO PRINCESS (PRINCE OF BIRDS)

BROADWAYANDFOURTH 2016 F Y SMART MISSILE ex BROADWAY HARMONY (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

BRUGAL REWARD 2013 F YG3 REWARD FOR EFFORT ex TIGER TESS (HOLD THAT TIGER)

CADUCEUS 2011 G Y LUCKY UNICORN ex FRENCH LION (LION HEART)

CAELLUM 2008 C Y FAST 'N' FAMOUS ex CHEETIE (FELIX THE CAT)

CAPITANO 2001 C Y BELONG TO ME ex HEAVENLY CAT (TABASCO CAT)

CAPTAIN AMERICA (SWE 2010 C Y ACADEMY AWARD (IRE) ex MUJA MAIY (MUJADIL)

CAPTAIN MARVELOUS 2004 C YG2 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT ex SHESASMARTLADY (DOLPHIN STREET)

CAPTAIN SWEET 2007 G Y FASTNET ROCK ex STREGA (LAKE CONISTON)

CAYAMBE 2002 F YG2 DANEHILL ex LAUREL GROVE (BLUEBIRD)

CAZALS 2008 C Y AUSSIE RULES ex SECRETE MARINA (MUJADIL)

CEPHEUS 2017 C Y SEA THE STARS ex CRIMSON CHEER (VAN NISTELROOY)

CHAINS OF HONOUR 2016 C YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex FAINT PERFUME (SHAMARDAL)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--STORM BIRD cross

Stakes Winners

CHANDLERY 2009 C YG2 CHOISIR ex MASAI QUEEN (MUJADIL)

CHARLES ROAD 2013 C YG3 MYBOYCHARLIE ex GIANT MYSTIQUE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

CHARMAINE'S MIA 2016 F YG3 THE FACTOR ex CHARMING VIXEN (BERNSTEIN)

CHATEAU FORT 2007 C YG3 KEMPINSKY ex CHOUETTE (DOLPHIN STREET)

CHEIKELJACK 2013 C YG3 MYBOYCHARLIE ex SENDERLEA (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

CHERRY CREEK 2004 F Y MONASHEE MOUNTAIN ex STAGE FLASH (LAKE CONISTON)

CHICKENS 99 F Y DANEHILL ex C'YAONTHEOTHERSIDE (HERMITAGE)

CHIEFDOM 2015 C YG3 THE FACTOR ex SULTANA (STORM CAT)

CHOISIR SHADOW 2009 F Y CHOISIR ex MUJADIL SHADOW (MUJADIL)

CLARE HILLS 2003 F Y ORPEN ex MORALE (BLUEBIRD)

CLEAR WATER 2013 F Y HARD SPUN ex STORM LILY (STORM CAT)

COACH HOUSE 2011 C Y OASIS DREAM ex LESSON IN HUMILITY (MUJADIL)

COFACTOR 2017 F Y THE FACTOR ex COCO BELLE (STORM BOOT)

COME TO HEEL 2011 F Y ELNADIM ex GIVE A WHISTLE (MUJADIL)

CONCEALER 2013 F YG3 NICCONI ex BEAUTY KIT (TALE OF THE CAT)

CONGRATS 2002 G YG3 ISTIDAAD ex ABITA BLUE (BLUES TRAVELLER)

CRAFTSMAN 2011 C YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex WEEKEND FLING (FOREST WILDCAT)

DANCE DIVA 2015 F Y MAYSON ex DANCE EAST (SHAMARDAL)

DANENDRI 93 F YG1 DANEHILL ex STORMY EXCHANGE (STORM BIRD)

DAWN DAWN 2014 F YG2 ALL TOO HARD ex DAWNED (ONE COOL CAT)

DECLARATIONOFPEACE 2015 C Y WAR FRONT ex SERENA'S CAT (STORM CAT)

DIAMOND FIELDS 2013 F YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex QUESTION TIMES (SHAMARDAL)

DIAMOND TATHAGATA 2014 C YG2 HINCHINBROOK ex MALTESE (TALE OF THE CAT)

DICTON 2013 C YG3 LAWMAN ex SAYING (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

DORTMUND 2012 C YG1 BIG BROWN ex OUR JOSEPHINA (TALE OF THE CAT)

DOUBLED 2010 F Y EXCHANGE RATE ex MAYAN MILAGRA (MENIFEE)

DOWN TO THE MOON 2011 C YG3 MULTIPLEX ex COLLECTION (MERCHANT OF VENICE)

DRILL 2009 C Y YG1 LAWYER RON ex CAT DANCER (STORM CAT)

DRUMS OF THUNDER 2004 C Y CONCERTO ex PARENTAL UPROAR (FUTURE STORM)

DUCHESS LEMONADE 2010 F Y DUKE OF MARMALADE ex SPIRIT OF SOUTH (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

EL ASTRONAUTE 2013 C Y APPROVE ex DRUMCLIFFE DANCER (FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND)

ESCADO 2009 G YG1 CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex SECRET CAUSE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

ETERNITY STAR 2013 F Y BALTIC KING ex BACCHANALIA (BLUES TRAVELLER)

EXOTERIC 2013 C Y CHAMPS ELYSEES ex SHORT DANCE (HENNESSY)

EXTRA ELUSIVE 2015 C YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex NESSINA (HENNESSY)

FABIARNA 2002 F Y LION HUNTER ex MUKDA LASS (MUKADDAMAH)

FASHION QUEEN 2014 F Y AQLAAM ex PIZZARRA (SHAMARDAL)

FAST 'N' ROCKING 2010 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex FOR THE GOOD TIMES (HENNESSY)

FELICIA 2016 F YG3 UNENCUMBERED ex LOS FELIZ (SHAMARDAL)

FELINES 2011 F YG3 CONATUS ex JELLICLES (TALE OF THE CAT)

FIANO ROMANO 2014 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex HEART ASHLEY (LION HEART)

FLAMBEAU 2007 F Y OASIS DREAM ex FLAVIAN (CATRAIL)

FLASH FLINK 2015 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex CONTIGO APRENDI (SEEKING THE DIA)

FLOWING RYE 2007 C Y YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY FLO (BERNSTEIN)
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Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree

Stakes winners bred from the DANZIG--STORM BIRD cross

Stakes Winners

FOR ECUADOR 2016 C Y ORPEN ex FAUNA SILVESTRE (BERNSTEIN)

FOXWEDGE 2008 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

FRENETIC 2018 F Y Y KODIAC ex MOOJHA (FOREST WILDCAT)

FUISTE MIO 2013 C Y ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex DESIDERA (VISION AND VERSE)

FULL ROSE 2012 F YG2 AQLAAM ex TASJEEL (ALJABR)

GATITA RYE 2011 F Y CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY CATLIKE (BERNSTEIN)

GIBRALTAR BLUE 2007 F YG2 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex HOLLY BLUE (BLUEBIRD)

GIFTED MASTER 2013 C Y YG3 KODIAC ex SHOBOBB (SHAMARDAL)

GLOBAL BALANCE 2009 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex BALANCE OF NATURE (STORM CAT)

GOLD SALUTE 2003 G Y TESTA ROSSA ex GOLD SARAH (CATRAIL)

GOLD TYRANNY 2014 C Y ZOFFANY ex THARA (HENNESSY)

GROWL 2012 C Y OASIS DREAM ex DESERT TIGRESS (STORM CAT)

GUERRE 2011 C Y Y WAR FRONT ex GOLDEN TOAST (HENNESSY)

GUESS WHAT 2008 G Y DANROAD ex MAY STORM (STORM CAT)

HARD MYSTERY 2009 F Y HARD SPUN ex SUMMER RAINBOW (SUMMER SQUALL)

HARD NOT TO LIKE 2009 F YG1 HARD SPUN ex LIKE A GEM (TACTICAL CAT)

HARDENED WILDCAT 2009 G Y HARD SPUN ex WILD SNITCH (FOREST WILDCAT)

HARLEM SHAKE 2011 C YG3 MOSS VALE ex LADYLISHANDRA (MUJADIL)

HECHIZADO RYE 2011 C YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY HECHIZA (BERNSTEIN)

HELLO YOUMZAIN 2016 C YG1 KODIAC ex SPASHA (SHAMARDAL)

HIDDEN JEWEL 2008 F Y HIDDEN DRAGON ex MAXIMUM CHANCE (JAN MURRAY)

HIGH CELEBRITY 2012 F YG3 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT ex HIGH SURF (STORM CAT)

HOGANS HOLIDAY 2015 F Y THE FACTOR ex HOGAN BEACH (HARLAN'S HOLIDAY)

HURRIED CHOICE 2004 F YG2 CHOISIR ex HUSTLE BUSTLE (CATRAIL)

IMPERATRIZ 2018 F YG2 I AM INVINCIBLE ex BERIMBAU (SHAMARDAL)

IN HAND 2000 C Y BELONG TO ME ex SUMMER FANTASY (SUMMER SQUALL)

IRISH LIGHTS 2006 F YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex ASPEN FALLS (HENNESSY)

JERICHO MISSILE 2016 C Y SMART MISSILE ex ONECATSTOOMANY (ONE COOL CAT)

JET SETTING 2013 F YG1 FAST COMPANY ex MEAN LAE (JOHANNESBURG)

JUST DISCREET 2008 F YG3 EXCEED AND EXCEL ex OH SO DISCREET (BLUEBIRD)

KENTUCKY MISS 2013 F Y FOXWEDGE ex TWELVE PACK SHELLY (DEPUTY STORM)

KERMIYANA 97 F Y GREEN DESERT ex KERAKA (STORM BIRD)

KIND OF MAGIC 2015 F Y BELLAMY ROAD ex PRIDE (LION HEART)

KING TORUS 2008 C YG2 ORATORIO ex DIPTEROUS (MUJADIL)

KOLONEL KEV 2011 C Y DARCI BRAHMA ex LUCKY BE LUCKY (STORM CAT)

KRASLAVA 2009 F YG3 LAWYER RON ex QUEEN'S CAUSEWAY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

KRUPT 2005 C YG2 FLYING SPUR ex CATEGORICAL (HENNESSY)

LA DYNAMITE 2013 F Y DYLAN THOMAS ex LA BLUE (BLUEBIRD)

LACEY UNDERALL 2002 F YG2 DESERT SUN ex FLIRTED (BLUEBIRD)

LADY NATURALISTE 2016 F Y CHOISIR ex CALCATTA (TALE OF THE CAT)

LAW POWER 2014 C Y LAWMAN ex CLARIETTA (SHAMARDAL)

LETZBEGLAM 2017 F YG2 SNITZEL ex MISS CHARMING (FORESTRY)

LIKE A SALTSHAKER 2018 C Y PEACE AND JUSTICE ex WITH SPRINKLES (HARLAN'S HOLIDAY)

LILIKOI 2016 F YG3 CHARM SPIRIT ex BARBADINE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)
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LILY'S CANDLE 2016 F YG1 STYLE VENDOME ex GOLDEN LILY (DOLPHIN STREET)

LITTLE WONDER 2009 C YG3 VOLKSRAAD ex SHORTBLACKMINI (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

LONG TIME AGO 2013 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex ONCE WERE WILD (JOHANNESBURG)

LONGPORT 2009 F YG2 CASINO PRINCE (AUS) ex OCEAN BRIDGE (DOLPHIN STREET)

LOOK AROUND 2016 F Y KINGMAN ex MAGIC AMERICA (HIGH YIELD)

LORD MARTY 2008 C Y RUSSIAN BLUE ex BRIGHT DAISY (BERNSTEIN)

LORELEI ROCK 2017 F Y CAMACHO ex LAURELDEAN LADY (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

LUCKYGRAY 2007 G YG1 BRADBURY'S LUCK ex DAMAH LADY (MUKADDAMAH)

MAQAASID 2008 F YG2 GREEN DESERT ex ESHAADEH (STORM CAT)

MARC IN THE RYE 2014 C YG1 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex STORMY CHATTER (BERNSTEIN)

MARIANITA 2005 F Y EXCHANGE RATE ex LADY BARRONETTE (SUMMER SQUALL)

MARINETTI 2016 C Y FAST COMPANY ex MOYNSHA GIRL (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

MATADOR MAN 2013 C Y TOREADOR ex SAHARA (MOGOK)

MEDEA 2009 F YG3 DANEHILL DANCER ex SCOOP OF GOLD (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

METAL BENDER 2005 G YG1 DANASINGA ex JACQWIN (BLUEBIRD)

MILD ILLUSION 2017 F Y REQUINTO ex MIRROR EFFECT (SHAMARDAL)

MILDRED 2017 F YG3 HINCHINBROOK ex TEMPEST TOST (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

MIRJULISA LASS 2007 F YG1 DANASINGA ex DOL (DOLPHIN STREET)

MISS BEATRIX 2004 F YG1 DANEHILL DANCER ex MISS BEABEA (CATRAIL)

MISS GUNPOWDER 2012 F YG2 PENDRAGON ex FOREVER RAFTER (DELINEATOR)

MISS LAHAR 2009 F Y CLODOVIL ex BRIGADIERS BIRD (MUJADIL)

MISTER CELESTIAL 2003 G Y AGNES WORLD ex STAR OF HAYLEY (MUKADDAMAH)

MONSIEUR CHEVALIER 2007 C YG3 CHEVALIER ex BLUE HOLLY (BLUES TRAVELLER)

MONSILI 2008 G Y DANSILI ex MOUNTCAT (MOUNTAIN CAT)

MONTANA FLYER 2005 F YG2 FLYING SPUR ex MONTANA DOWNS (BLUEBIRD)

MONTREAL MIST 2016 F YG3 SOFT FALLING RAIN ex ESTEREL (VAR)

MUJAHID 96 C YG1 DANZIG ex ELRAFA AH (STORM CAT)

MUSHIR 2011 C Y OASIS DREAM ex SHIMAH (STORM CAT)

MY LEA 2014 F YG3 DANDY MAN ex LUVMEDO (ONE COOL CAT)

MY OPTION 2010 F YG3 BELONG TO ME ex OUT OF OPTIONS (COHIBA)

NASTERGAL 2015 F YG3 DUKE OF MARMALADE ex ROYALE NOIR (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

NICCOLA 2013 F Y Y EXCHANGE RATE ex NICARAGUA (BERNSTEIN)

NINJAGO 2010 C Y MOUNT NELSON ex FIDELIO'S MIRACLE (MOUNTAIN CAT)

NOMBAR 2015 C YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex NIMBAR (STORMIN FEVER)

OASIS DANCER 2007 G Y OASIS DREAM ex GOOD ENOUGH (MUKADDAMAH)

OCEAN EMBERS 2012 F YG3 BENETEAU ex BURNINGWOOD (TABASCO CAT)

OKANA 2013 F Y SAMINDAR ex OCEANIQUE (FOREST WILDCAT)

OPPORTUNITY 2002 F Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex TE AKAU BIRD (BLUEBIRD)

OUR JOAN OF ARC 2006 F YG3 BEAUTIFUL CROWN ex BRIGHT HEROINE (BLUEBIRD)

OUTBURST 2017 F YG3 OUTSTRIP ex DAIDOO (SHAMARDAL)

PABLOSKY 2011 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex SAVE THE TABLE (TALE OF THE CAT)

PANE IN THE GLASS 2008 F YG3 TESTA ROSSA ex LYRICS (BLUEBIRD)

PASAR SILBANO 2006 F YG3 ELNADIM ex GIVE A WHISTLE (MUJADIL)

PASSING GAME 2009 C Y GAME PLAN ex FIFTH AVENUE SUITE (CATEGORY FIVE)
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PICK OF THE PACK 2001 F Y LIL'S LAD ex CAT ATTACK (STORM CAT)

PILOTE D'ESSAI 2012 C Y OASIS DREAM ex PLANTE RARE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

PINBALL WIZARD 2015 C Y YG1 ORPEN ex PINK PONY (PURE PRIZE)

PLANTEUR 2007 C Y YG1 DANEHILL DANCER ex PLANTE RARE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

PLATINUM KINGDOM 2009 C YG3 MAGNUS ex MISS RANGOON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

PLAY THAT SONG 2017 F YG2 SHOWCASING ex SUPREME (FALKIRK)

PRAIRIE FIRE 2015 C Y SNITZEL ex CONSISTENCY (ALL BAR ONE)

PRETTY POLLYANNA 2016 F YG1 OASIS DREAM ex UNEX MONA LISA (SHAMARDAL)

PRIZE CATCH 2013 C Y ZOFFANY ex ABALONE (BLUEBIRD)

PURE NELSON 2014 C Y YG1 MOUNT NELSON ex PURE DAME (PURE PRIZE)

PURR ALONG 2010 F YG3 MOUNT NELSON ex PURRING (MOUNTAIN CAT)

QUIET BRAZILIAN 2014 C YG2 CATCHER IN THE RYE ex QUE FELICIDAD (BERNSTEIN)

RARE AND PRECIOUS 2005 C Y JUNIPER ex ERINA (MUKADDAMAH)

REINE DE ARABIE 2016 F YG1 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex ARABEL (SIR CAT)

REPARTEE 2017 C Y INVINCIBLE SPIRIT ex PLEASANTRY (JOHANNESBURG)

RICH GIRL 2011 F YG3 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex MISS MOGULS (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

RICHIE MCHORSE 2012 C Y REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex BOUNDLESS (VAN NISTELROOY)

RICHIE'S VIBE 2009 G YG2 DANERICH ex EARLY WAKENING (HENNESSY)

ROCK DIVA 2010 F YG1 LUCKY UNICORN ex BOHEMIAN BLUES (BLUES TRAVELLER)

ROSINA BELLA 2009 F Y ORATORIO ex LA BELLA GRANDE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

ROYAL ADDRESS 2018 F Y DANDY MAN ex BARQEYYA (SHAMARDAL)

ROYAL OCEAN 2011 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

ROYAL YOUMZAIN 2015 C YG2 YOUMZAIN ex SPASHA (SHAMARDAL)

RUE LA FAYETTE 2000 F Y FLYING SPUR ex RUE PIGALLE (BLUEBIRD)

RUSSETING 2004 F YG1 COMMANDS ex GRANNY APPLE (BLUEBIRD)

RUSUMAAT 2014 C Y ARCANO ex QUEEN WASP (SHAMARDAL)

SACRED MASTER 2011 C YG2 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex TRICKLE (STORM CREEK)

SADILLA 2014 F Y FOXWEDGE ex SADERAAT (ALJABR)

SAFE VOYAGE 2013 C YG2 FAST COMPANY ex SHISHANGAAN (MUJADIL)

SALAR VIOLET 2003 F Y ORPEN ex SOPRAN LAWKA (CATRAIL)

SALONLOVE 2018 F Y LAWMAN ex SALONBLUE (BLUEBIRD)

SAMANTHA 2013 F Y SNITZEL ex ICEDGINGER (TALE OF THE CAT)

SAMARA 2014 F Y HARD SPUN ex SMARA (STORM CAT)

SCREAM BLUE MURDER 2010 F YG3 ORATORIO ex HOLLY BLUE (BLUEBIRD)

SEASIDE 2009 F YG3 REDOUTE'S CHOICE ex LIVING SPIRIT (HENNESSY)

SECOND TIME LUCKY 2011 F Y ANY SUGGESTION ex DANCE PARADE (PERSONAL HOPE)

SEXY CASH 2011 F YG3 STRATHAM ex VICOKEYRA (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

SHADAN 2015 F Y ORPEN ex ALATASARAI (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SHADOW HUNTER 2013 F Y ARCANO ex SWEET IRISH (SHAMARDAL)

SHE'S A FOX 2009 F Y FASTNET ROCK ex FOREST NATIVE (FOREST WILDCAT)

SHE'S COMPLETE 2012 F Y ORATORIO ex ARIONELLA (BLUEBIRD)

SHEEZALLMINE 2015 F YG3 SUPER EASY ex BAST (TALE OF THE CAT)

SHENANIGANS 2014 F Y ARCANO ex LADYLISHANDRA (MUJADIL)

SHERWOOD FOREST 2016 C YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex CHASING MAMMON (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)
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SIR CHARLES ROAD 2013 C YG2 MYBOYCHARLIE ex GIANT MYSTIQUE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SNITTY KITTY 2013 F YG2 SNITZEL ex LASSITER'S CAT (TALE OF THE CAT)

SOFT FALLING RAIN 2009 C Y YG1 NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ex GARDENER'S DELIGHT (GIANT'S

SOPHIE P 2013 F YG1 BUSHRANGER ex FOUNTAINS ABBEY (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SOPRAN VERNE 2014 F Y APPROVE ex VERMICELLI (MUJADIL)

SOXAGON 2015 C Y ROCKER ex STRIKE ON GOAL (VAN NISTELROOY)

SPEAKTOMEOFSUMMER 2017 F YG2 SUMMER FRONT ex SILVER REUNION (HARLAN'S HOLIDAY)

SPORTING CHANCE 2016 C YG3 KODIAC ex ELPIDA (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

SPRING CHOICE 2014 C Y CHOISIR ex FIRST BLOSSOM (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

STAR STORM 2012 C YG3 SEA THE STARS ex SAYYEDATI STORM (STORM CAT)

STARLARKS 2006 F YG2 MUJAHID ex VIOLET (MUKADDAMAH)

STARTSMEUP 2007 G YG3 DANZERO ex BLUEVIEN (BLUEBIRD)

STEALCASE 2009 C YG3 LAWYER RON ex STEAL THE SHOW (CAT THIEF)

STILL STANDING 2015 C Y MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex IL PALAZZO (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

STORM DANGER 2011 F YG3 SOAPY DANGER ex GALETTE (STORM BIRD)

STREETS OF AVALON 2014 C YG1 MAGNUS ex KAMUNIAK (BLACK MINNALOUSHE)

SUMMER ROMANCE 2017 F YG3 KINGMAN ex SERENA'S STORM (STATUE OF LIBERTY)

SUNG 2004 F Y ANABAA ex VOCALIST (BLUEBIRD)

SUPER ONE 2012 C YG3 I AM INVINCIBLE ex TAILS WINS (TALE OF THE CAT)

SUPERFLY 2004 F Y ROCK OF GIBRALTAR ex ALLEZ FRANCE (HENNESSY)

SUPERPLEX 2010 C YG3 MULTIPLEX ex SALUTE THE SUN (FLY TO THE STARS)

SWEDISH DREAM 2014 C Y HELMET ex DEMEANOUR (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

TENANT'S TIARA 2004 F Y BEAUTIFUL CROWN ex MAINTENANT (HENNESSY)

TERROR FORCE 2010 G Y AL MAHER ex ANGEL'S BREATH (TALE OF THE CAT)

THAT'S NOT IT 2007 C YG3 FOREPLAY ex IMCO RESOURCE (BLUEBIRD)

THE DUKE 99 C YG1 DANEHILL ex MER DU SUD (BLUEBIRD)

THE EMBASSY 2005 G YG3 DANASINGA ex SCOTCH AND WATER (LAKE CONISTON)

THE VIRGINIAN 2012 C Y HINCHINBROOK ex REDWOOD DANCER (FORESTRY)

THOUSAND WORDS 2004 C YG3 DANSILI ex VERBOSE (STORM BIRD)

THUNDERING BLUE 2013 C YG2 EXCHANGE RATE ex RELAMPAGO AZUL (FORESTRY)

TIME CHANT 2012 C YG3 WAR CHANT ex SNOWFIELD (TALE OF THE CAT)

TRIPLE ASSET 2008 F YG3 NADEEM ex CARALOWE (HENNESSY)

TRUSON 2011 C Y AL MAHER ex AJAWEED (HENNESSY)

UBETTABELIEVEIT 2018 C YG2 KODIAC ex LADYLISHANDRA (MUJADIL)

UMM KULTHUM 2018 F YG3 KODIAC ex QUEEN'S CODE (SHAMARDAL)

UNCHAIN MY HEART 2006 F Y AL MAHER ex FLY BY NIGHT (PRINCE OF BIRDS)

UNCLE BENNY 2016 C Y DECLARATION OF WAR ex CELEBRITY CAT (STORM CAT)

UNNO 2013 C Y ORPEN ex UNITAS (BERNSTEIN)

VALLY JEM 2009 F Y DYLAN THOMAS ex BALLYMENA LASSIE (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

VELOCITEA 2005 F YG1 VOLKSRAAD ex CAT SHMEA (FELIX THE CAT)

VENDING MACHINE 2014 C Y HARD SPUN ex MAGGIES STORM (STORMY ATLANTIC)

VERDE E ROSA 2016 F Y ZOFFANY ex GIANT DREAM (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

VIPERA GOLD 2006 F Y GOLDEN SNAKE ex THERMOPYLAE (MUKADDAMAH)

VIS A VIS 2018 C YG2 MUJAHID ex ANNAELIA (INTENSE FOCUS)
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WALLYANNA 2011 C YG2 LANGFUHR ex MAGIBEL (TALE OF THE CAT)

WEAPONRY 2015 C Y DECLARATION OF WAR ex CAT SHMEA (FELIX THE CAT)

WELLOILEDMACHINE 2008 G Y MOBIL ex SLEEK AND POWERFUL (SIR CAT)

WESTPORT 2016 F Y NOT A SINGLE DOUBT ex SISTER BRUCE (SHAMARDAL)

WHATS NEW PUSSYCAT 2011 F Y FAST 'N' FAMOUS ex MISS PURRFECTION (ONE COOL CAT)

WICKED STRONG 2011 C YG1 HARD SPUN ex MOYNE ABBEY (CHARISMATIC)

WILD ASH 2010 F Y DYLAN THOMAS ex WILD ORCHID (GIANT'S CAUSEWAY)

WILD VIXEN 2016 F Y FOXWEDGE ex AMY'S GLEN (SHAMARDAL)

WILLIE CAZALS 2008 C YG1 AUSSIE RULES ex SECRETE MARINA (MUJADIL)

WIND CHIMES 2015 F YG3 MASTERCRAFTSMAN ex MILITANTE (JOHANNESBURG)

WINDBORNE 2012 F Y DARCI BRAHMA ex SWEET DREAMS BABY (VAN NISTELROOY)

WOPPITT 2005 F Y DANZERO ex CAMPBELL FEVER (BLUEBIRD)

WOULDNT IT BE NICE 2010 C YG3 CHOISIR ex MIA CAT DANCER (TACTICAL CAT)

YABIGORSE 2006 G Y TIGER HILL ex MUKDA LASS (MUKADDAMAH)

YELL 99 G YG1 ANABAA ex VOCALIST (BLUEBIRD)

ZAMINDAR QUIT 2017 C YG3 REMOTE ex CUEQUITA NISTEL (VAN NISTELROOY)

ZARANTZ 2010 C Y CHOISIR ex BONISSIMO (JOHANNESBURG)

ZUHOOR BAYNOONA 2012 F Y ELNADIM ex SPASHA (SHAMARDAL)

ZULU LAND 2011 C YG2 FASTNET ROCK ex DREAM PLAY (HENNESSY)
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FAST 'N' ROCKING 2010 C YG3 FASTNET ROCK ex FOR THE GOOD TIMES (HENNESSY)

IRISH LIGHTS 2006 F YG1 FASTNET ROCK ex ASPEN FALLS (HENNESSY)

ZULU LAND 2011 C YG2 FASTNET ROCK ex DREAM PLAY (HENNESSY)
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Stallion Match 
Sponsored Stallions

Fastnet Rock x Dance Mix

TYPE OF MATCH

Sponsored Stallion 
20/20 Match

FARM

Coolmore

STALLION

Fastnet Rock

LOCATION

Australia

FEE

AUD 165,000

EMAIL

epugsley@coolmore.com.au

THIS IS A 20/20 MATCH

Graded Stakes Winners with same pattern

Musidora F 2004 0 0 1 15 24

Flying Spur M 1992 3 1 1 0 22

Holy Roman Emperor M 2004 2 1 0 0 22

Irish Lights F 2006 1 0 1 46 22

Mujahid M 1996 1 0 0 0 22

Zulu Land M 2011 0 1 0 46 22

Fast 'n' Rocking M 2010 0 0 2 46 22

Beauty Bright F 2003 0 0 1 0 22

Milanova F 1999 0 0 1 0 22

Cayambe F 2002 0 1 0 0 20

The Duke M 1999 1 1 0 0 18

Krupt M 2005 0 1 0 37 18

Morandi M 2010 1 0 1 15 16

Maranilla M 1999 0 0 2 15 16

Seaside F 2009 0 0 1 30 16

Global Balance F 2009 0 0 1 15 16

Sofast M 2009 0 0 1 15 16

Ishvana F 2009 0 0 1 15 16

Nothin' Leica Dane M 1992 2 1 0 0 15

Foxwedge M 2008 1 2 1 38 15

Harbinger M 2006 1 1 3 15 15

Awesome Rock M 2011 1 1 0 38 15

Danske M 1995 1 1 0 0 15

Rock 'n' Pop M 2008 1 0 0 31 15

Viking Ruler M 1998 1 0 0 0 15

Conserve M 1996 0 2 0 0 15

Stormhill M 2001 0 1 2 0 15

Richie's Vibe M 2009 0 1 0 30 15

Moon Dragon F 1998 0 1 0 0 15

Distinction M 1999 0 1 0 0 15

Maqaasid F 2008 0 1 0 0 15

Requiem M 1997 0 1 0 0 15

Kempinsky M 2000 0 1 0 0 15

Be Positive F 2005 0 0 2 15 15

Hinchinbrook M 2007 0 0 1 31 15

Cover Song F 2013 0 0 1 31 15

Speak In Passing M 1997 0 0 1 0 15

Kilspindie F 1995 0 0 1 0 15

Starry Way F 1995 0 0 1 0 15

Niagara Falls F 2000 0 0 1 0 15

Ninth Legion M 2009 0 1 0 34 14

Oh Nellie F 1994 0 0 1 0 14

Martique F 2000 0 0 1 0 14

Gibraltar Blue F 2007 0 3 1 15 13

Alpine Heights M 2006 0 0 1 15 13

Just Discreet F 2008 0 0 1 15 13

Metal Bender M 2005 4 2 0 15 12

Yell M 1999 3 2 1 0 12

Sassy Image F 2007 2 1 2 15 12

Mozu Ascot M 2014 1 0 1 18 12

Russeting F 2004 1 0 0 15 12

Montana Flyer F 2005 0 1 2 15 12

Scream Blue Murder F 2010 0 0 1 15 12

That's Not It M 2007 0 0 1 15 12

Startsmeup M 2007 0 0 1 15 12

Lotteria F 2001 2 2 1 15 11

Prince Gibraltar M 2011 2 1 0 15 11

Snitzel M 2002 1 1 2 15 11

Abbey Marie F 2012 1 0 0 22 11

Absolutely F 2007 1 0 0 22 11

Linky Dink F 2006 1 0 0 15 11

Bishop's Rock M 2001 0 3 0 15 11

Rock Me Baby F 2005 0 1 0 22 11

Lovetrista F 2004 0 1 0 15 11

HORSE NAME YEAR G1 G2 G3 E CSI HORSE NAME YEAR G1 G2 G3 E CSI
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Keep The Passion F 2003 0 1 0 15 11

Duelled M 2002 0 1 0 15 11

Se Sauver F 2010 0 1 0 10 11

Triple Asset F 2008 0 0 2 15 11

Kuroshio M 2010 0 0 2 15 11

Richie Mchorse M 2012 0 0 1 22 11

Rich Girl F 2011 0 0 1 22 11

Bid Spotter M 2005 0 0 1 15 11

Long Time Ago F 2013 0 0 1 15 11

Believe'n'succeed F 2005 0 0 1 15 11

Viennese F 2005 0 0 1 15 11

Darci Brahma M 2002 5 2 0 0 10

Dane Ripper F 1993 4 2 2 0 10

Avantage F 2015 4 1 2 31 10

Redoute's Choice M 1996 4 0 0 3 10

Atlantic Jewel F 2008 3 4 0 31 10

Fairway M 1996 3 4 0 15 10

Roly Poly F 2014 3 1 1 0 10

Hard Not To Like F 2009 3 0 1 7 10

U S Navy Flag M 2015 3 0 1 0 10

Lucky Owners M 1999 2 0 1 0 10

Aussie Rules M 2003 2 0 1 0 10

Questing F 2009 2 0 0 0 10

Mourinho M 2007 1 3 2 15 10

Planteur M 2007 1 2 1 22 10

Platinum Scissors M 1999 1 2 1 3 10

Encosta De Lago M 1993 1 2 0 7 10

Planet Rock F 2008 1 1 1 31 10

Drill M 2009 1 1 1 7 10

Al Maher M 2001 1 1 1 3 10

Bella Vella F 2014 1 1 0 22 10

Outstrip M 2011 1 1 0 18 10

Grand Marshal M 2010 1 1 0 15 10

Soft Falling Rain M 2009 1 1 0 7 10

Dominant M 2008 1 0 1 22 10

Blackfriars M 1996 1 0 1 0 10

Flowing Rye M 2007 1 0 0 22 10

Miss Beatrix F 2004 1 0 0 22 10

Willie Cazals M 2008 1 0 0 15 10

Torrestrella F 2001 1 0 0 7 10

Larrocha F 1999 1 0 0 0 10

Marianita F 2005 1 0 0 0 10

Teranaba M 2003 1 0 0 0 10

Proprietor M 1999 1 0 0 0 10

Century City M 1999 0 2 2 3 10

Formality F 2014 0 2 1 31 10

King Torus M 2008 0 2 0 15 10

Tuscan Queen F 2016 0 1 1 31 10

Mr Lupton M 2013 0 1 1 0 10

Bint Allayl F 1996 0 1 1 0 10

Maxim Rate F 2016 0 1 1 0 10

Solo Flyer M 2004 0 1 1 0 10

Timeline M 2014 0 1 1 0 10

Curved Ball M 2006 0 1 0 31 10

Rain Drum M 2007 0 1 0 31 10

Traf�c Jam F 2013 0 1 0 22 10

Ajaya M 2013 0 1 0 22 10

Es Que Love M 2009 0 1 0 22 10

Ubettabelieveit M 2018 0 1 0 15 10

French Braids F 1997 0 1 0 15 10

Trick Of Light F 2002 0 1 0 15 10

Diego Garcia M 2003 0 1 0 15 10

Wallyanna M 2011 0 1 0 7 10

Diamond Tathagata M 2014 0 1 0 7 10

Thundering Blue M 2013 0 1 0 7 10

Cool Creek M 2003 0 1 0 7 10

Cardinal Colours M 1996 0 1 0 0 10

Starlarks F 2006 0 1 0 0 10

London Lane M 2007 0 1 0 0 10

Ribe F 1999 0 1 0 0 10

Crimson Flight F 1995 0 1 0 0 10

Manton M 2002 0 1 0 0 10

Danabaa F 2000 0 1 0 0 10

Torgau F 1997 0 1 0 0 10

Beat The Fade F 1996 0 1 0 0 10

Faith Hill F 1998 0 1 0 0 10

Fooram M 2000 0 1 0 0 10

Fiano Romano M 2014 0 0 2 31 10

Extra Elusive M 2015 0 0 2 15 10

My Option F 2010 0 0 2 0 10
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Stallion Match 
Sponsored Stallions

Fastnet Rock x Dance Mix

Blitzkrieg M 2015 0 0 2 0 10

Captain Sweet M 2007 0 0 1 34 10

Ringo M 2009 0 0 1 31 10

Diamond Fields F 2013 0 0 1 31 10

Felines F 2011 0 0 1 22 10

Matador Man M 2013 0 0 1 22 10

Medea F 2009 0 0 1 22 10

Sporting Chance M 2016 0 0 1 22 10

Esentepe F 2009 0 0 1 22 10

Sacred Eye F 2012 0 0 1 15 10

Sweet Thomas M 2012 0 0 1 15 10

Danzippo M 2002 0 0 1 15 10

Savute M 2001 0 0 1 15 10

Banner Hill M 2012 0 0 1 15 10

Danziga M 1999 0 0 1 15 10

Mitanni M 1999 0 0 1 15 10

Mildred F 2017 0 0 1 7 10

High Celebrity F 2012 0 0 1 7 10

Time Chant M 2012 0 0 1 7 10

Dr. More M 1997 0 0 1 3 10

Pasar Silbano F 2006 0 0 1 0 10

Belong To Sea F 2000 0 0 1 0 10

Keratiya F 2008 0 0 1 0 10

Faiza F 1998 0 0 1 0 10

Mannington F 1997 0 0 1 0 10

Native Bombshell F 2010 0 0 1 0 10

Kheleyf M 2001 0 0 1 0 10

Lucullan M 2014 0 0 1 0 10

Dr Well M 2000 0 0 1 0 10

Cayoke M 1997 0 0 1 0 10

Chattahoochee War M 2002 0 0 1 0 10

Focal Point F 2000 0 0 1 0 10

HORSE NAME YEAR G1 G2 G3 E CSI HORSE NAME YEAR G1 G2 G3 E CSI
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Stallion Match 
Sponsored Stallions

Fastnet Rock x Dance Mix

Legend

Indicates male inbreeding occuring in the same half of a pedigree.

Indicates male inbreeding occuring in different halves of a pedigree.

Indicates female inbreeding occuring in the same half of a pedigree.

Indicates female inbreeding occuring in different halves of a pedigree.

Aptitude Pro�le

OPEN

3YO

2YO

800m
4f

1200m
6f

1600m
8f

2000m
10f

2400m
12f

2800m+
14f+

Pedigree Chart
Nearctic

Natalma

Admiral's Voyage

Petitioner

Ribot

Flower Bowl

Buckpasser

Natalma

Northern Dancer

Flaming Page

Crimson Satan

Bolero Rose

Sir Tristram

Biscalowe

Twig Moss

Hondalae

Northern Dancer

South Ocean

Secretariat

Crimson Saint

Utrillo

Ethane

Tom Cat

Needlebug

Sea Bird

Bubbling Beauty

Lyphard

Barbra

Sir Gaylord

Attica

Northern Dancer

Ciboulette
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Fastnet Rock

Dance Mix

Danehill

Piccadilly Circus

Hennessy

Nice Dancing

Danzig

Razyana

Royal Academy

Gatana

Storm Cat

Island Kitty

Bering

Grand Luxe

Northern Dancer

Pas De Nom

His Majesty

Spring Adieu

Nijinsky

Crimson Saint

Marauding

Twigalae

Storm Bird

Terlingua

Hawaii

T.c. Kitten

Arctic Tern

Beaune

Sir Ivor

Fanfreluche
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PEDIGREE RATING SCORES - “NICKS” 
 
It’s a simple formula – It’s all about risk reduction. 
 
Nicks have become an integral part of the decision-making process in the mating and 
purchasing of thoroughbreds. Most breeders recognise that an affinity or compatibility 
can exist between two thoroughbred sire lines, such that, when crossed, those lines 
yielded a greater proportion of superior runners than when either one of them are crossed 
with any other sire lines. Great breeders, from Federico Tesio to present-day breeders 
around the world have relied on observed nicks to help guide their breeding plans and 
buying decisions. 
 

Over 70% of ALL Stakes Winners are “A” Rated Nicks 
 
In order to identify nicks in a systematic way, the software database we use developed an 
evaluation method based on sire-line analysis. Ongoing studies by researchers show that 
approximately 25% of the Thoroughbred population is the product of highly successful 
nicks ("A" rated nicks) while over 70% of stakes winners come from these "A" rated 
nicks!  
 

Statistics:  
There are approximately 20,000 live foals born each year –  
25% (5,000) are A Rated whilst 75% (15,000) are rated below. 
There are 541 Stakes Races in Australia this racing season.  
70% (379) will be won from the 5,000 A rated foals born (7.6%)  
30% (162) will be won from the 15,000 foals in the lower rated group (1.08%). 
 
For a practical businessperson seeking a return on money invested, it makes no sense to 
ignore statistically unfavorable odds. Buying a superior racehorse is already a difficult 
enough proposition. The Rating systems we use allow us to see into the future by looking 
into the past and thereby to avoid those mating patterns that have failed. The Nick Rating 
enables us to avoid crosses that have had little or no success in the past. At the same time, 
it enables us to identify and thus duplicate successful sire-line crosses, dramatically 
increasing the chances of success.  

Over the years evaluating Nicks have proven to be an invaluable tool in the stallion 
selection process when identifying yearlings for purchase. Dean Watt, Managing Director 
of Dynamic Syndications has enjoyed great success as a result of utilising such 
information. For example:   

SAVABEEL, POLAR SUCCESS, HE’S NO PIE EATER, ATOMIC FORCE, 
ECONSUL, DE BEERS, BRADBURY’S LUCK, TENANT’S TIARA and REWARD 
FOR EFFORT were all superior racehorses who had superior pedigree ratings. 

 



 

ECONSUL   A+ + 13,862% 
SAVABEEL   A+ + 9,325% 
DEBEERS   A+ +  4,270% 
POLAR SUCCESS  A+ + 2,240% 
REWARD FOR EFFORT A+ 1,175% 
ATOMIC FORCE   A+ 988% 
BRADBURY'S LUCK A 485% 
TENANT'S TIARA  A 238% 
HE'S NO PIE EATER A 161% 
 
Further afield, in 2008 the Top 5 Racehorses in the world had the following ratings: 
 
1 CURLIN    A+       1,375% 
2 NEW APPROACH  A+       1,472% 
3 RAVEN'S PASS   A+ +    5,961% 
4 DUKE OF MARMALADE A         409% 
5 HENRYTHENAVIGATOR A+ +    1,531% 
 
Then to further support the theories, in 2008 there was 67 Group 1 races run in Australia. 
These races were won by 48 individual horses. When these 48 individuals’ pedigrees 
were analysed it showed:  
 
35 / 48 Rated A or above = 73% of Individual Group 1 Winners Rates A or above 

Affinity between sire lines was long ago observed by the world’s best thoroughbred 
breeders. Today through modern technologies we are able to quantify what was once only 
a subjective judgment based on the observations of a relatively small equine population. 

Ratings are essentially the objective measurement of success, or lack therefore, of sire-
line crosses. Success is quantified by being the winners of stakes races with a prizemoney 
of at least $50,000. Through software databases, containing the pedigrees of all such 
winners since 1977 (over 30,000 winners), we are able to more easily identify what sire-
line crosses have succeeded in producing stakes winners and compare those numbers 
with the stakes winning population on the whole. 

Often a sire line may appear to be successful with a particular broodmare sire line. 
However, if the level of success is no better than that sire line’s success with the entire 
population, then there is not a true nick. 

In order to understand the ratings for easy use, a letter-grade scale was developed. As in 
the scholastic setting, the scales ranges from F (Fail) through to A with A+ also A++ and 
now since 2011 the software system now identifies A+++ as possible to be achieved in 
some select instances. The Variants (percentages) shown in the table below are the 
deviation from the norm that has been observed by that sire line cross in question. On this 



scale -15% to +15% (C) is considered average, meaning that the sire-line cross has 
yielded results that are statistically no better and no worse than what would be expected 
with the entire population.  

An "A" rated nick indicates that a far greater percentage of stakes winners have resulted 
from that cross than expected. An "F" rated nick indicates that the number of stakes 
winners resulting from a cross is at least 50% below expectations. This does not mean 
that there cannot be success or will not be success from such a mating in the future. It 
does mean that in all the experience of the last 20 + years of winners of stakes races, that 
type of mating has had a significant lack of success as measured by stakes winner 
production. 

It must be stressed that a below “Average” rating does not guarantee or even predict 
failure. It means only that, to date, the particular sire-line cross has fallen at least 16% 
short of what would be expected. Nicks can and do change over time. 

Consequently, an above Average Rating must be kept in proper perspective as there are 
other factors that must be considered when selecting a horse for purchase. Specifically, 
conformation evaluation is critical. A thoroughbred may have a brilliant pedigree on 
paper that rates as either Excellent, Superior, Superb or Outstanding on our Ratings Score 
however if the skeletal structure and/or the overall constitution of the individual is 
lacking then the horse is rejected as a candidate for purchase. 

 

The Rating Scale is shown below: 

Nick Horse Variant % 
A+++ 
A++ 

Excellent 
Superior 

+20,000 and above 
+1,501 to + 19,999 

A+ Superb +500 to +1,500 
A Outstanding +150 to +499 
B+ Very Good +100 to +149 
B Good +50 to +99 
C+ Acceptable +16 to +49 
C Average -15 to +15 
D+ Weak -16 to -34 
D Poor -35 to -49 
F Unsuccessful -50 
0 SW Zero Stakes Winners 0 SW 

 

 



Dynamic Syndications uses these rating tools along with additional pedigree analysis 
systems from other software databases which skewer the data to local environmental 
factors and we have introduced a ranking on the class of Stakes Races which are won to 
establish what we consider is an inherent opportunity of greater racetrack success. Often 
a horse can have a very high Nick rating and yet score lowly on the variant and visa 
versa. We use this information to assist us in pedigree selections after the physical 
inspections have also been considered. Also we cannot blindly accept a rating score. For 
example Australia has only 2.9% of our races listed as Stakes Races whilst New Zealand 
has 9.7% and Ireland has 13.1%. Obviously the data will be weighted in certain 
directions if we did not counter this information with a ranking on the Stakes Races based 
upon country and class of race, racing region within the country and climatic conditions 
in the region. After adjustments the rating scale is presented below. 

Quality Rating Summary 

It is undeniable that racing class is in great part a function of the quality of ancestors 
contributing to new individual. It follows that certain quality stallions tend to contribute 
more favorably than other sires. When Quality points contributed by such deserving sires 
are combined with dosage points, the total points more accurately reflect the overall class 
of a pedigree. 

The Quality sires in a pedigree contribute quality points (QP) to the new individual in 
exactly the same way as ancestral sires contribute dosage points (DP). The total number 
of Quality points is added to the Dosage points to get Total Points (TP).  

The Quality Rating, which ranges from zero, as the low, to ten, as the high, is scaled to 
the number of total points in the pedigree:  
 

Total Points Quality Rating 

0 Q0 

1 to 4 Q1 

5 to 9 Q2 

10 to 14 Q3 

15 to 19 Q4 

20 to 24 Q5 

25 to 29 Q6 

30 to 39 Q7 

40 to 44 Q8 

45 to 54 Q9 

55 + Q10 
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